1852---Снар. 408-409.

known as Centre avenue, in the town of Fort Winnebago, in the county of Columbia.

> J. McM. SHAFTER, Speaker of the Assembly. E. B. DEAN, JR.

President pro tem. of the Senate.

Approved, April 17, 1852.

LEONARD J. FARWELL.

[Published June 22, 1852.]

An Act to anthorize Jesenh F. Kirkland and his associates to build and maintain a Chap 4C9 Toll Bridge across the Shubergan River, in the County of Shebergan.

The people of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. That Joseph F. Kirkland, his associates and assigns, shall have power to build and maintain a float May build bridge across the Sheboygan river in the county of Shebolgeboygan, at any point opposite block number three hundred and thirteen, (313.) in the village of Sheboygan.

SEC. 2. Said bridge shall not be less than sixteen feet in width, and shall contain a draw over the channel of **How bulk** said river not less than thirty feet wide, which shall be opened at all times for the passage of boats, rafts, or other craft free of charge, without unnecessary interruption or delay.

SEC. 3. The said Joseph F. Kirkland, his associates Rates of toll and assigns, shall have power immediately after the completion of said bridge, to demand and collect tolls for passing over said bridge as follows: for any vehicle drawn by two horses, mules, or oxen, ten cents, and for each additional horse or ox, two cents; for any vehicle drawn by one horse, six cents; for a single horse, five cents; for horses and cattle in droves, three cents each; for hegs and sheep in droves, two cents each; for foot passengers two cents each.

SEC. 4. Said Kirkland, his associates and assigns shall keep posted up in a conspicuous place on said bridge the of toll. rates of toll allowed by this act.

SEC. 5. Any person or persons committing any malicious injury to said bridge, shall be liable to the said Kirkland, his associates and assigns, to the amount of injury done, and all damages sustained may be collected before penalty for inany court having competent jurisdiction thereof, and upon

.

conviction thereof shall be purished in the manner prescribed by law for offences of that nature.

when completed within one year ted. from the passage of this act.

> SEC. 7. Any future legislature may alter, amend, or repeal this act.

Penatry for eva. See, S. Any person or persons who shall forcibly or frandulently passover the said bridge without paying the legal toll, s' ill for each offence, forfeit the sum of two dollars to and for the use of said J seph F. Kirkland, his associates and a signs, to be recovered in an action of trespass or trespass on the case before any court having competent jurisdiction.

Sec. 9. The board of trustees of the village of Sheboygan shall have power and authority to make and demake bridge free said bridge free, on first paying to the said Kirkland, his associates or assigns, the cost of the construction of the said bridge, and of the necessary fixtures thereof, and if the said Kirkland, his associates or assigns shall fail to build and complete said bridge within six months from the date of this act, then and in such case the board of trustees shall have authority to build and maintain a free bridge across the said river, whenever in their opinion the intercets of the said village shall be best promoted thereby.

SEC. 10. This act shall take effect from and after its passage.

J. McM. SHAFTER.

Speaker of the Assembly.

E. B. DEAN, Jr.,

President pro tem. of the Senate.

Approved, April 17, 1852.

LEONARD J. FARWELL.

[Fublished June 22, 1852.]

Chap 410

An Act concerning Town Treasurers.

The people of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Treasurer to make statement of each town in the several counties of this state, to make out in writing a statement of the amount of money by him received in his said capacity of treasurer, and which he has or ought to pay over to the treasurer of his county; in which statement he shall set forth particularly, the person, officer, or officers, respectively, from whom he has received